
Description English
1. Carrying handle
2. Lid
3. Power cable (12 V DC)

Safety

General safety
• Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
• The manufacturer is not liable for consequential damages or for damages to property 

or persons caused by non-observance of the safety instructions and improper use of 
the device.

• The device can be used by children from 8 years and above and by persons with a 
physical, sensory, mental or motorial disability, or lack of experience and knowledge 
if they are supervised or instructed on how to use the device in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made 
by children unless they are older than 8 years and supervised. Keep the device and the 
mains cable out of the reach of children younger than 8 years. Children shall not play 
with the device.

• Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the device for other 
purposes than described in the manual.

• Do not use the device if any part is damaged or defective. If the device is damaged or 
defective, replace the device immediately.

• Do not cover the device.
• Make sure that there is sufficient space around the device to allow heat to escape and 

provide sufficient ventilation.

Electrical safety

• To reduce risk of electric shock, this product should only be opened by an authorized 
technician when service is required.

• Disconnect the device from the cigarette lighter connection if a problem should occur.
• Do not use the device if the cigarette lighter plug is damaged or defective. If 

the cigarette lighter plug is damaged or defective, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or an authorised repair agent.

• Do not immerse the device, the power cable or the cigarette lighter plug in water or 
other liquids.

Use
Switching on and off
Warning!
• Make sure that the engine of your vehicle is running when using the device.

• To switch on the device, connect the cigarette lighter plug to the cigarette lighter 
connection in your vehicle.

• To switch off the device, disconnect the cigarette lighter plug from the cigarette 
lighter connection in your vehicle.

Cleaning and maintenance
Warning!
• Before cleaning or maintenance, disconnect the device from the cigarette lighter 

connection.

• Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.
• Do not use sharp objects.
• Do not attempt to repair the device. If the device does not operate correctly, replace it with 

a new device.

• Clean the device using a soft, damp cloth. Thoroughly dry the device with a clean, dry cloth.

Beschrijving Nederlands
1. Draaggreep
2. Deksel
3. Voedingskabel (12 V DC)

Veiligheid
Algemene veiligheid
• Lees voor gebruik de handleiding aandachtig door. Bewaar de handleiding voor latere 

raadpleging.
• De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor gevolgschade of voor schade aan eigendommen 

of personen veroorzaakt door het niet naleven van de veiligheidsinstructies en door 
verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat.

• Het apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met een 
lichamelijke, zintuiglijke, geestelijke of motorische handicap of zonder de benodigde 
ervaring en kennis indien ze onder toezicht staan of instructies krijgen over hoe het 
apparaat op een veilige manier kan worden gebruikt alsook de gevaren begrijpen 
die met het gebruik samenhangen. Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet worden 
uitgevoerd door kinderen, tenzij ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en onder toezicht staan. Houd 
het apparaat en het netsnoer buiten bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar. Kinderen 
mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.

• Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor de beoogde doeleinden. Gebruik het apparaat 
niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in de handleiding.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet als een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang een 
beschadigd of defect apparaat onmiddellijk.

• Bedek het apparaat niet.
• Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom het apparaat is voor het ontsnappen 

van warmte en voor voldoende ventilatie.

Elektrische veiligheid

• Dit product mag voor onderhoud alleen worden geopend door een erkend technicus 
om het risico op elektrische schokken te verkleinen.

• Koppel het apparaat los van de sigarettenaanstekeraansluiting als er zich problemen 
voordoen.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet als de sigarettenaanstekerplug beschadigd of defect is. 
Indien de sigarettenaanstekerplug beschadigd of defect is, moet het door de fabrikant 
of een erkend servicecentrum worden vervangen.

• Dompel het apparaat, de voedingskabel of de sigarettenaanstekerplug niet onder in 
water of andere vloeistoffen.

Gebruik
In- en uitschakelen
Waarschuwing!
• Zorg ervoor dat de motor van uw voertuig draait wanneer u het apparaat gebruikt.

• Sluit de sigarettenaanstekerplug aan op de sigarettenaanstekeraansluiting van uw 
voertuig om het apparaat in te schakelen.

• Verwijder de sigarettenaanstekerplug uit de sigarettenaanstekeraansluiting van uw 
voertuig om het apparaat uit te schakelen.

Reiniging en onderhoud
Waarschuwing!
• Koppel voor reiniging en onderhoud het apparaat los van de sigarettenaanstekeraansluiting.

• Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.
• Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen.
• Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren. Indien het apparaat niet juist werkt, vervang 

het dan door een nieuw apparaat.

• Reinig het apparaat met een zachte, vochtige doek. Droog het apparaat grondig af 
met een schone, droge doek.

Beschreibung Deutsch
1. Tragegriff
2. Deckel
3. Stromkabel (12 V DC)

Sicherheit
Allgemeine Sicherheit
• Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch genau durch. Bitte bewahren 

Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zur späteren Bezugnahme auf.
• Der Hersteller ist nicht schadensersatzpflichtig für Folgeschäden, Sachschäden oder 

Personenverletzungen, die durch die Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise und 
durch unsachgemäße Handhabung des Gerätes entstanden sind.

• Das Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen, geistigen oder motorischen Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel 
an Erfahrung und Kenntnis verwendet werden, sofern diese Personen beaufsichtigt oder in 
den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die damit verbundenen 
Gefahren verstehen. Die Reinigung und Wartung seitens des Benutzers darf nicht 
von Kindern durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, sie sind älter als 8 Jahre und werden 
beaufsichtigt. Halten Sie das Gerät und das Netzkabel außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern, die jünger als 8 Jahre sind. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur bestimmungsgemäß. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für 
den in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Zweck.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, falls ein Teil beschädigt oder defekt ist. Ist das Gerät 
beschädigt oder defekt, erneuern Sie es unverzüglich.

• Decken Sie das Gerät nicht ab.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass genügend Platz um das Gerät herum vorhanden ist, damit die 

Hitze entweichen kann und für ausreichend Belüftung gesorgt ist.

Elektrische Sicherheit

• Um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern, sollte dieses Produkt bei 
erforderlichen Servicearbeiten ausschließlich von einem autorisierten Techniker 
geöffnet werden.

• Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Zigarettenanzünder-Steckdose, wenn ein Problem 
auftreten sollte.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Zigarettenanzünderstecker beschädigt oder 
defekt ist. Ist der Zigarettenanzünderstecker beschädigt oder defekt, muss er vom 
Hersteller oder einem autorisierten Service-Partner erneuert werden.

• Tauchen Sie das Gerät, das Stromkabel oder den Zigarettenanzünderstecker nicht in 
Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein.

Gebrauch
Ein- und Ausschalten
Warnung!
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Motor Ihres Fahrzeugs läuft, wenn Sie das Gerät benutzen.

• Um das Gerät einzuschalten, verbinden Sie den Zigarettenanzünderstecker mit der 
Zigarettenanzünder-Steckdose in Ihrem Fahrzeug.

• Um das Gerät auszuschalten, trennen Sie den Zigarettenanzünderstecker von der 
Zigarettenanzünder-Steckdose in Ihrem Fahrzeug.

Reinigung und Pflege
Warnung!
• Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung oder Pflege von der Zigarettenanzünder-

Steckdose.

• Verwenden Sie keine Lösungs- oder Scheuermittel.
• Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Gegenstände.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren. Falls das Gerät nicht einwandfrei arbeitet, 

tauschen Sie es gegen ein neues aus.

• Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem weichen feuchten Tuch. Trocknen Sie das Gerät 
gründlich mit einem sauberen trockenen Tuch ab.

Descripción Español
1. Asa de transporte
2. Tapa
3. Cable de alimentación (12 V CC)

Seguridad
Seguridad general
• Lea el manual detenidamente antes del uso. Conserve el manual en caso de futura 

necesidad.
• El fabricante no es responsable de daños consecuentes o de daños en la propiedad 

o en las personas causados por no seguir estas instrucciones de seguridad y por un 
uso inadecuado de este dispositivo.

• El dispositivo puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de los 8 años y por personas con 
una discapacidad física, sensorial, mental o motora, o que no tengan experiencia ni 
conocimientos, sin son supervisados o instruidos en el uso del dispositivo de forma 
segura y entienden los riesgos implicados. Los niños no podrán realizar la limpieza ni 
el mantenimiento reservado al usuario a menos que tengan más de 8 años y cuenten 
con supervisión. Mantenga el dispositivo y el cable de red fuera del alcance de los 
niños menores de 8 años. Los niños no pueden jugar con el dispositivo.

• Utilice el dispositivo únicamente para su uso previsto. No utilice el dispositivo con una 
finalidad distinta a la descrita en el manual.

• No utilice el dispositivo si alguna pieza ha sufrido daños o tiene un defecto. Si el 
dispositivo ha sufrido daños o tiene un defecto, sustitúyalo inmediatamente.

• No cubra el dispositivo.
• Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor del dispositivo para permitir que 

el calor escape y ofrecer suficiente ventilación.

Seguridad eléctrica

• Para reducir el peligro de descarga eléctrica, este producto sólo debería abrirlo un 
técnico autorizado cuando necesite reparación.

• Desconecte el dispositivo de la conexión del mechero si ocurriera algún problema.
• No utilice el dispositivo si el enchufe para mechero está dañado o es defectuoso. Si el 

enchufe para mechero está dañado o es defectuoso, éste debe ser sustituido por el 
fabricante o un servicio técnico autorizado.

• No sumerja el dispositivo, el cable de alimentación o el enchufe para mechero en agua 
ni otros líquidos.

Uso
Encendido y apagado
¡Advertencia!
• Asegúrese de que el motor de su vehículo esté funcionando cuando utilice el dispositivo.

• Para encender el dispositivo, conecte el enchufe para mechero a la conexión del 
mechero de su vehículo.

• Para apagar el dispositivo, desconecte el enchufe para mechero de la conexión del 
mechero de su vehículo.

Limpieza y mantenimiento
¡Advertencia!
• Antes de la limpieza o el mantenimiento, desconecte el dispositivo de la conexión del 

mechero de su vehículo.

• No utilice disolventes de limpieza ni productos abrasivos.
• No utilice objetos afilados.
• No intente reparar el dispositivo. Si el dispositivo no funciona correctamente, sustitúyalo 

por uno nuevo.

• Limpie el dispositivo con un paño suave humedecido. Seque bien el dispositivo con 
un paño limpio y seco.

Description Français
1. Poignée de transport
2. Couvercle
3. Câble d’alimentation (12 V CC)

Sécurité
Sécurité générale
• Lisez attentivement le manuel avant usage. Conservez le manuel pour toute référence 

ultérieure.
• Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages ou blessures consécutifs 

causés par le non-respect des consignes de sécurité et d’une utilisation inappropriée 
de l’appareil.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 8 ans ou plus et des personnes présentant un 
handicap physique, sensoriel, mental ou moteur, voire dépourvus des connaissances 
et de l’expérience nécessaires, en cas de surveillance ou d’instructions sur l’usage de cet 
appareil en toute sécurité et de compréhension des risques impliqués. Le nettoyage 
et l’entretien utilisateur ne doivent pas être confiés à des enfants sauf s’ils ont 8 ans ou 
plus et sont sous surveillance. Maintenez l’appareil et le cordon d’alimentation hors de 
portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil.

• Utilisez l’appareil uniquement pour son usage prévu. N’utilisez pas l’appareil à d’autres 
fins que celles décrites dans le manuel.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil si une pièce quelconque est endommagée ou défectueuse.  
Si l’appareil est endommagé ou défectueux, remplacez-le immédiatement.

• Ne couvrez pas l’appareil.
• Assurez-vous que l’appareil dispose d’un dégagement suffisant pour que la chaleur se 

dissipe tout en assurant une ventilation satisfaisante.

Sécurité électrique

• Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ce produit doit être ouvert uniquement par 
un technicien qualifié si une réparation s’impose.

• Débranchez l’appareil de la prise d’allume-cigare s’il y a un problème.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil si la fiche d’allume-cigare est endommagée ou défectueuse.  

Si la fiche d’allume-cigare est endommagée ou défectueuse, elle doit être remplacée 
par le fabricant ou par un réparateur agréé.

• N’immergez pas l’appareil, le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche d’allume-cigare dans 
l’eau ou d’autres liquides.

Usage
Mise en marche et arrêt
Avertissement !
• Assurez-vous que le moteur de votre véhicule tourne pour utiliser l’appareil.

• Pour allumer l’appareil, connectez la fiche d’allume-cigare à la prise d’allume-cigare de 
votre véhicule.

• Pour éteindre l’appareil, déconnectez la fiche d’allume-cigare de la prise d’allume-cigare 
de votre véhicule.

Nettoyage et entretien
Avertissement !
• Avant le nettoyage et la maintenance, déconnectez l’appareil de la prise d’allume-cigare.

• N’utilisez pas de solvants ni de produits abrasifs.
• N’utilisez pas d’objets coupants.
• Ne tentez pas de réparer l’appareil. Si l’appareil fonctionne mal, remplacez-le par un neuf.

• Nettoyez l’appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide. Séchez soigneusement l’appareil 
avec un chiffon propre et sec.

Descrizione Italiano
1. Maniglia per il trasporto
2. Coperchio
3. Cavo di alimentazione (12 V CC)

Sicurezza
Istruzioni generali
• Leggere il manuale con attenzione prima dell’uso. Conservare il manuale per riferimenti 

futuri.
• Il fabbricante non è responsabile per eventuali danni consequenziali o per danni a 

cose o persone derivanti dall’inosservanza delle istruzioni sulla sicurezza o dall’uso 
improprio del dispositivo.

• Il dispositivo può essere utilizzato da bambini di almeno 8 anni e da persone con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali, mentali o motorie, o con mancanza di esperienza 
o conoscenza, sotto supervisione o dopo avere ricevuto adeguate istruzioni riguardo 
all’uso in sicurezza del dispositivo e avere compreso i pericoli intrinseci nell’uso. Gli 
interventi di pulizia e manutenzione da parte dell’utente, non devono essere eseguiti 
da bambini al di sotto degli 8 anni e senza supervisione. Conservare il dispositivo e il 
cavo di alimentazione fuori dalla portata dei bambini al di sotto degli 8 anni. I bambini 
non devono giocare con il dispositivo.

• Utilizzare il dispositivo solo per gli scopi previsti. Non utilizzare il dispositivo per scopi 
diversi da quelli descritti nel manuale.

• Non utilizzare il dispositivo se presenta parti difettose. Se il dispositivo è danneggiato 
o difettoso, sostituirlo immediatamente.

• Non coprire il dispositivo.
• Verificare che intorno al dispositivo sia presente spazio sufficiente per consentire la 

fuoriuscita del calore e fornire una ventilazione adeguata.

Sicurezza elettrica

• Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, il presente prodotto deve essere aperto solo 
da un tecnico autorizzato, nel caso sia necessario ripararlo.

• Scollegare il dispositivo dalla presa dell’accendisigari in caso di problemi.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo in presenza di danni o difetti al connettore per presa 

accendisigari. Se il connettore per presa accendisigari è danneggiato o difettoso, deve 
essere sostituito dal fabbricante o da un centro riparazioni autorizzato.

• Non immergere il dispositivo, il cavo di alimentazione o il connettore per presa 
accendisigari in acqua o altri liquidi.

Uso
Accensione e spegnimento
Attenzione!
• Verificare che il motore del veicolo sia acceso quando si usa il dispositivo.

• Per accendere il dispositivo, collegare il connettore alla presa dell’accendisigari nel veicolo.
• Per spegnere il dispositivo, scollegare il connettore dalla presa dell’accendisigari nel veicolo.

Pulizia e manutenzione
Attenzione!
• Prima di ogni intervento di pulizia o manutenzione, scollegare il dispositivo dalla presa 

dell’accendisigari.

• Non utilizzare solventi detergenti o abrasivi.
• Non utilizzare oggetti affilati.
• Non cercare di riparare il dispositivo. Se il dispositivo non funziona correttamente, 

sostituirlo con uno nuovo.

• Pulire il dispositivo con un panno morbido e umido. Asciugare a fondo il dispositivo 
con un panno pulito e asciutto.

Descrição Português
1. Pega para transporte
2. Tampa
3. Cabo de alimentação (12 V CC)

Segurança
Segurança geral
• Leia atentamente o manual de instruções antes de utilizar. Guarde o manual para 

consulta futura.
• O fabricante não se responsabiliza por danos indirectos ou por danos em bens ou 

pessoas provocados pela inobservância das instruções de segurança e utilização 
indevida do dispositivo.

• O dispositivo pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos 
e pessoas com capacidade física, sensorial, mental ou motora diminuída ou falta de 
experiência e conhecimentos caso sejam supervisionadas ou recebam instruções 
relativas à utilização do dispositivo de um modo seguro e compreendam os riscos 
envolvidos. A limpeza e manutenção por parte do utilizador não devem ser efectuadas 
por crianças a não ser que tenham idade superior a 8 anos e sejam supervisionadas. 
Mantenha o dispositivo e o cabo de alimentação fora do alcance das crianças com 
idade inferior a 8 anos. As crianças não deverão brincar com o dispositivo.

• Utilize o dispositivo apenas para a finalidade a que se destina. Não utilize o dispositivo 
para outras finalidades além das descritas no manual.

• Não utilize o dispositivo caso tenha alguma peça danificada ou com defeito. Se o 
dispositivo estiver danificado ou tenha defeito, substitua imediatamente o dispositivo.

• Não cubra o dispositivo.
• Certifique-se de que existe espaço suficiente à volta do dispositivo para permitir 

a dissipação do calor e ventilação adequada.

Segurança eléctrica

• Quando necessitar de reparação e para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, este produto 
deve apenas ser aberto por um técnico autorizado.

• Desligue o dispositivo da tomada do isqueiro do seu veículo se ocorrer um problema.
• Não utilize o dispositivo se ficha de ligação à tomada de isqueiro do veículo estiver 

danificada ou com defeito. Se a ficha de ligação à tomada de isqueiro do veículo estiver 
danificada ou com defeito, tem de ser substituída pelo fabricante ou um agente reparador 
autorizado.

• Não mergulhe o dispositivo, o cabo de alimentação ou a ficha de ligação à tomada de 
isqueiro do veículo em água ou outros líquidos.

Utilização
Ligar e desligar
Aviso!
• Certifique-se de que o motor do seu veículo está a funcionar durante a utilização do 

dispositivo.

• Para ligar o dispositivo, ligue a ficha à tomada do isqueiro no seu veículo.
• Para desligar o dispositivo, desligue a ficha da tomada do isqueiro no seu veículo.

Limpeza e manutenção
Aviso!
• Antes de efetuar a limpeza ou manutenção, desligue o dispositivo da tomada do isqueiro 

do seu veículo.

• Não utilize solventes de limpeza ou produtos abrasivos.
• Não utilize objectos afiados.
• Não tente reparar o dispositivo. Se o dispositivo não funcionar corretamente, substitua-o 

por um dispositivo novo.

• Limpe o dispositivo utilizando um pano húmido macio. Segue minuciosamente 
o dispositivo com um pano limpo e seco.

Beskrivelse Dansk
1. Bærehåndtag
2. Låg
3. Strømkabel (12 V DC)

Sikkerhed
Generel sikkerhed
• Læs vejledningen omhyggeligt inden apparatet tages i brug. Gem vejledningen til 

fremtidig brug.
• Fabrikanten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader der opstår på ejendom eller personer, på 

grund af manglende overholdelse af sikkerhedsvejledninger og forkert brug af apparatet.
• Apparatet må anvendes af børn i alderen 8 år og opefter, og af personer med nedsatte 

fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale handicap eller mangel på erfaring eller kendskab, 
hvis de holdes under opsyn eller undervises i brug af apparatet på en sikker måde og 
forstår de involverede farer. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn 
med mindre de er ældre end 8 år og under opsyn. Hold apparatet og netledningen 
uden for rækkevidden af børn på under 8 år. Børn må ikke lege med apparatet.

• Brug kun apparatet til de tilsigtede formål. Brug ikke apparatet til andre formål end 
dem, som er beskrevet i vejledningen.

• Brug ikke apparatet, hvis det har beskadigede eller defekte dele. Hvis apparatet er 
beskadiget eller defekt, skal det omgående udskiftes.

• Dæk ikke apparatet til.
• Sørg for, at der er tilstrækkeligt plads omkring apparatet, så varmen kan slippe bort, 

og sørg for tilstrækkelig ventilation.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

• For at nedsætte risikoen for elektrisk stød, må dette produkt kun åbnes af en autoriseret 
tekniker, når service er nødvendig.

• Tag produktet ud af cigarettænderforbindelsen, hvis der opstår et problem.
• Brug ikke apparatet, hvis cigarettænderstikket er beskadiget eller defekt. Hvis 

cigarettænderstikket er beskadiget eller defekt, skal den udskiftes af fabrikanten eller 
en autoriseret tekniker.

• Sænk ikke apparatet, strømkablet eller cigarettænderstikket ned i vand eller andre væsker.

Anvendelse
Tænde og slukke
Advarsel!
• Kontrollér, at motoren på dit køretøj er tændt, når du bruger apparatet.

• Tænd for apparatet ved at tilslutte cigarettænderstikket til cigarettænderforbindelsen 
i din bil.

• Sluk for apparatet ved at fjerne cigarettænderstikket fra cigarettænderforbindelsen 
i din bil.

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse
Advarsel!
• Afbryd apparatet fra cigarettænderforbindelsen, inden du gør det rent eller udfører 

vedligeholdelse.

• Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller slibende rengøringsmidler.
• Brug ikke skarpe genstande.
• Forsøg aldrig at reparere apparatet. Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt, skal det 

udskiftes med et nyt.

• Rengør apparatet med en blød, fugtig klud. Tør apparatet grundigt af med en ren, tør klud.

Beskrivelse Norsk
1. Bærehåndtak
2. Lokk
3. Strømkabel (12 V DC)

Sikkerhet
Generell sikkerhet
• Les bruksanvisningen nøye før bruk. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk.
• Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for påfølgende skade eller for skade på eiendom eller 

person som følge av manglende overholdelse av sikkerhetsanvisningene og feil bruk 
av enheten.

• Enheten kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og personer med en fysisk, sensorisk, mental eller 
motorisk funksjonshemming eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskaper hvis de holdes 
under tilsyn og gis instruksjoner angående bruken av apparatet på en trygg måte 
og forstår farene som er involvert. Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold skal ikke utføres 
av barn med mindre de er eldre enn 8 år og holdes under tilsyn. Hold enheten og 
strømkabelen utenfor rekkevidde for barn under 8 år. Barn skal ikke leke med enheten.

• Bruk bare enheten for det tiltenkte formålet. Ikke bruk enheten til andre formål enn 
det som er beskrevet i bruksanvisningen.

• Ikke bruk enheten hvis noen del er skadet eller defekt. Enheten må erstattes umiddelbart 
hvis den er skadet eller defekt.

• Ikke dekk til enheten.
• Sørg for at det er nok plass rundt enheten til at varmen kan slippe ut og gi tilstrekkelig 

ventilasjon.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

• For å redusere faren for strømstøt, skal dette produktet bare åpnes av en autorisert 
tekniker når vedlikehold er nødvendig.

• Koble enheten fra sigarettennertilkoblingen dersom det oppstå problemer.
• Ikke bruk enheten hvis sigarettennerpluggen er skadet eller defekt. Hvis 

sigarettennerpluggen er skadet eller defekt, må den byttes ut av produsenten eller et 
autorisert serviceverksted.

• Ikke senk enheten, strømkabelen eller sigarettennerpluggen i vann eller andre væsker.

Bruk
Slå på og av
Advarsel!
• Kontroller at motoren til kjøretøyet ditt går mens du bruker enheten.

• For å slå på enheten, koble sigarettennerpluggen til sigarettennertilkoblingen i bilen.
• For å slå av enheten, koble sigarettennerpluggen fra sigarettennertilkoblingen i bilen.

Rengjøring og vedlikehold
Advarsel!
• Før rengjøring eller vedlikehold, må enheten kobles fra sigarettennertilkoblingen.

• Ikke bruk rensemidler eller skuremidler.
• Ikke bruk skarpe gjenstander.
• Ikke prøv å reparere enheten. Hvis enheten ikke fungerer som den skal, erstatt den 

med en ny enhet.

• Rengjør enheten med en myk, fuktig klut. Tørk enheten grundig med en tørr, ren klut.

Beskrivning Svenska
1. Bärhandtag
2. Lock
3. Strömkabel (12 V DC)

Säkerhet
Allmän säkerhet
• Läs bruksanvisningen noga innan användning. Behåll bruksanvisningen för att kunna 

använda den igen.
• Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig för följdskador eller för skador på egendom eller personer 

som orsakas av att säkerhetsföreskrifterna inte följs och av felaktig användning av enheten.
• Enheten kan användas av barn från 8 år och uppåt och av personer med reducerad 

fysisk, känsel- eller mental förmåga eller med brist på erfarenheter och kunskap om 
de är under övervakning eller har blivit tilldelade instruktioner gällande användandet 
av enheten på ett säkert sätt och med förståelse för eventuella faror. Rengöring och 
användarunderhåll ska inte genomföras av barn om de inte är äldre än 8 år och under 
övervakning. Förvara enheten och nätkablarna utom räckhåll för barn under 8 år. Barn 
ska ej leka med enheten.

• Använd endast enheten för dess avsedda syfte. Använd inte enheten till andra ändamål 
än dem som beskrivs i denna bruksanvisning.

• Använd inte enheten om någon del är skadad eller felaktig. Om enheten är skadad 
eller felaktig ska den bytas ut omedelbart.

• Täck inte över enheten.
• Se till att det finns tillräckligt med utrymme runt om enheten för tillräcklig ventilation 

så att värmen kan försvinna.

Elsäkerhet

• För att minska risken för elektriska stötar bör denna produkt endast öppnas av behörig 
tekniker när service behövs.

• Koppla ur enheten från cigarettändar-anslutningen något problem skulle uppstå.
• Används inte enheten om cigarettändarpluggen är skadat eller defekt. Om 

cigarettändarpluggen är skadar eller defekt, måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren eller en 
auktoriserad reparatör.

• Doppa inte enheten, strömkabeln eller cigarettändarpluggen i vatten eller någon 
annan vätska.

Användning
Slå på och av
Varning!
• Se till att motorn på ditt fordon är igång när du använder enheten.

• För att sätta på enheten, anslut cigarettändarpluggen till cigarettändar-anslutningen 
i ditt fordon.

• För att stänga av enheten, koppla ur cigarettändarpluggen från cigarettändar-anslutningen 
i ditt fordon.

Rengöring och underhåll
Varning!
• Innan rengöring eller underhåll, koppla ur enheten från cigarettändar-anslutningen.

• Använd inga rengöringsmedel som innehåller lösningsmedel eller slipmedel.
• Använd inte vassa föremål.
• Försök inte att reparera enheten. Byt ut enheten mot en ny om den inte fungerar som 

den ska.

• Rengör enhetens med en mjuk, fuktad trasa. Torka noggrant enheten med en ren, torr trasa.

Kuvaus Suomi
1. Kantokahva
2. Kansi
3. Virtajohto (12 V DC)

Turvallisuus
Yleinen turvallisuus
• Lue käyttöopas huolella ennen käyttöä. Säilytä käyttöopas tulevaa käyttöä varten.
• Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa henkilöille tai omaisuudelle aiheutuvista vahingoista, jos 

ne johtuvat turvallisuusohjeiden laiminlyönnistä tai laitteen sopimattomasta käytöstä.
• Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää vähintään 8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joilla on fyysisiä, 

aisti-, mentaalisia tai motorisia rajoitteita tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa laitteesta, 
jos heitä valvotaan tai jos heidän turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkilö on opastanut 
heitä laitteen turvallisessa käytössä ja he ymmärtävät käyttöön liittyvät vaarat. Lapset 
eivät saa suorittaa laitteen puhdistusta ja huoltoa, elleivät he ole yli 8-vuotiaita ja 
valvottuja. Pidä laite ja virtajohto pois alle 8-vuotiaiden lasten ulottuvilta. Lasten ei saa 
leikkiä laitteella.

• Käytä laitetta vain sille tarkoitettuun käyttötarkoitukseen. Älä käytä laitetta muuhun 
kuin käyttöoppaassa kuvattuun tarkoitukseen.

• Älä käytä laitetta, jos jokin sen osa on vioittunut tai viallinen. Jos laite on vioittunut tai 
viallinen, vaihda laite välittömästi.

• Älä peitä laitetta.
• Varmista, että laitteen ympärillä on riittävästi tilaa hyvää tuuletusta varten, jotta lämpö 

pääsee poistumaan.

Sähköturvallisuus

• Sähköiskun riskin pienentämiseksi, ainoastaan valtuutettu huoltohenkilö saa avata 
tämän laitteen huoltoa varten.

• Jos ongelmia ilmenee, irrota laite tupakansytyttimen pistokkeesta.
• Älä käytä laitetta, jos tupakansytyttimen pistoke on vioittunut tai viallinen. Jos 

tupakansytyttimen pistoke on vioittunut tai viallinen, valmistajan tai valtuutetun 
huollon on vaihdettava se.

• Älä upota laitetta, virtajohtoa tai tupakansytyttimen pistoketta veteen tai muihin nesteisiin.

Käyttö
Kytkeminen päälle ja pois
Varoitus!
• Varmista, että autosi moottori on käynnissä käyttäessäsi laitetta.

• Käynnistä laite liittämällä tupakansytytinpistoke autosi tupakansytyttimen liittimeen.
• Sammuta laite irrottamalla tupakansytytinpistoke autosi tupakansytyttimen liittimestä.

Puhdistus ja huolto
Varoitus!
• Irrota laite tupakansytyttimen liittimestä ennen puhdistusta ja huoltoa.

• Älä käytä liuottimia tai hankausaineita.
• Älä käytä teräviä välineitä.
• Älä yritä korjata laitetta. Jos laite ei toimi asianmukaisesti, vaihda se uuteen.

• Puhdista laite pehmeällä, kostealla liinalla. Kuivaa laite läpikotaisin puhtaalla kuivalla liinalla.

Περιγραφή Ελληνικά
1. Λαβή μεταφοράς
2. Καπάκι
3. Καλώδιο ρεύματος (12 V DC)

Ασφάλεια
Γενική ασφάλεια
• Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο προσεκτικά πριν από τη χρήση. Φυλάξτε το εγχειρίδιο για 

μελλοντική αναφορά.
• Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για τυχόν επακόλουθες βλάβες ή άλλες 

υλικές και σωματικές βλάβες που ενδέχεται να προκληθούν λόγω της μη τήρησης των 
οδηγιών ασφαλείας και της ακατάλληλης χρήσης της συσκευής.

• Η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται από παιδιά ηλικίας άνω των 8 ετών και από 
άτομα με φυσική, αισθητηριακή, νοητική ή κινητική αναπηρία ή με έλλειψη εμπειρίας 
και γνώσεων εάν επιτηρούνται ή τους παρέχονται οδηγίες αναφορικά με τη χρήση 
της συσκευής με ασφαλή τρόπο και κατανοούν τους κινδύνους που εμπεριέχονται. 
Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση χρήστη δεν πρέπει να διεξάγονται από παιδιά εκτός 
εάν είναι μεγαλύτερα από 8 ετών και επιτηρούνται. Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή και το καλώδιο 
ρεύματος εκτός εμβέλειας παιδιών μικρότερων των 8 ετών. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να 
παίζουν με τη συσκευή.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή μόνο για τους προοριζόμενους σκοπούς. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
τη συσκευή για διαφορετικούς σκοπούς από τους περιγραφόμενους στο εγχειρίδιο.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, εάν οποιοδήποτε τμήμα της έχει ζημιά ή ελάττωμα. 
Εάν η συσκευή έχει ζημιά ή ελάττωμα, αντικαταστήστε την αμέσως.

• Μην καλύπτετε τη συσκευή.
• Εξασφαλίζετε ότι υπάρχει επαρκής χώρος γύρω από τη συσκευή, ώστε να μπορεί να 

εκφεύγει η θερμότητα και να παρέχεται επαρκής αερισμός.

Ηλεκτρική ασφάλεια

• Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, το προϊόν αυτό θα πρέπει να ανοιχθεί 
μόνο από εξουσιοδοτημένο τεχνικό όταν απαιτείται συντήρηση (σέρβις).

• Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την υποδοχή σύνδεσης αναπτήρα τσιγάρων αν 
παρουσιαστεί πρόβλημα.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, εάν το βύσμα αναπτήρα τσιγάρων έχει φθαρεί ή είναι 
ελαττωματικό. Εάν το βύσμα αναπτήρα τσιγάρων έχει φθορές ή είναι ελαττωματικό, 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τον κατασκευαστή ή από έναν εξουσιοδοτημένο 
αντιπρόσωπο επισκευών.

• Μην βυθίζετε τη συσκευή, το καλώδιο ρεύματος ή το βύσμα αναπτήρα τσιγάρων σε 
νερό ή άλλα υγρά.

Χρήση
Ενεργοποίηση και απενεργοποίηση
Προειδοποίηση!
• Εξασφαλίστε ότι ο κινητήρας του οχήματός σας λειτουργεί όταν χρησιμοποιείτε την 

συσκευή.

• Για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, συνδέστε το βύσμα αναπτήρα τσιγάρων στην 
υποδοχή αναπτήρα τσιγάρων στο όχημά σας.

• Για να απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, αποσυνδέστε το βύσμα αναπτήρα τσιγάρων 
από την υποδοχή αναπτήρα τσιγάρων στο όχημά σας.

Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση
Προειδοποίηση!
• Πριν από εργασίες καθαρισμού ή συντήρησης, αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την 

υποδοχή αναπτήρα τσιγάρων.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή λειαντικά.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αιχμηρά αντικείμενα.
• Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε τη συσκευή. Εάν η συσκευή δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, 

αντικαταστήστε την με μια νέα.

• Καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή χρησιμοποιώντας ένα μαλακό, νωπό πανί. Στεγνώνετε προσεκτικά 
τη συσκευή με ένα καθαρό, στεγνό πανί.
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Leírás Magyar
1. Hordfogantyú
2. Fedél
3. Tápkábel (12 V DC)

Biztonság
Általános biztonsági tudnivalók
• A használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a kézikönyvet. Tegye el a kézikönyvet, hogy 

szükség esetén belenézhessen.
• A készülékre vonatkozó biztonsági szabályok megszegése vagy a készülék nem 

rendeltetésszerű használata miatt bekövetkező anyagi és következményes károkért és 
sérülésekért a gyártó nem vállal felelősséget.

• A terméket 8 év alatti gyermekek, illetve csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi, mentális vagy 
mozgásszervi képességekkel rendelkező – vagy a használatra vonatkozó tapasztalattal 
és tudással nem rendelkező – személyek kizárólag felügyelettel, vagy a termék biztonságos 
módon való használatára vonatkozó tájékoztatás birtokában és a veszélyek tudomásul 
vételével használhatják. A tisztítási és karbantartási műveleteket tilos gyermekekre 
bízni, kivéve, ha elmúltak 8 évesek és folyamatosan felügyelik őket. Tartsa a terméket 
és a hozzá tartozó tápkábelt a 8 évnél fiatalabb gyermekektől elzárva. A készülék nem 
játékszer.

• Csak rendeltetése szerint használja a készüléket. Ne használja a készüléket a kézikönyvben 
feltüntetettől eltérő célra.

• Ne használja a készüléket, ha valamely része sérült vagy meghibásodott. A sérült vagy 
meghibásodott készüléket azonnal javíttassa meg, vagy cseréltesse ki.

• Ne fedje le a terméket.
• Biztosítson megfelelő helyet a termék körül, hogy a hő ki tudjon áramlani a termékből 

a megfelelő szellőzés érdekében.

Elektromos biztonság

• Az áramütés veszélyének csökkentése érdekében ezt a terméket kizárólag a márkaszerviz 
képviselője nyithatja fel.

• Hiba esetén válassza la a terméket a szivargyújtó csatlakozójáról.
• Ne használja a terméket, ha a szivargyújtó dugó sérült vagy meghibásodott. 

Ha a szivargyújtó dugó sérült vagy meghibásodott, azt ki kell cseréltetni a gyártóval 
vagy a hivatalos márkaszervizzel.

• A terméket, a tápkábelt és a szivargyújtó dugót ne merítse vízbe vagy más folyadékba.

Használat
Be- és kikapcsolás
Figyelmeztetés!
• A jármű motornak járnia kell, amikor a készüléket csatlakoztatja.

• A termék bekapcsolásához csatlakoztassa a szivargyújtó dugót járműve szivargyújtó 
csatlakozójához.

• A termék kikapcsolásához válassza le a szivargyújtó dugót járműve szivargyújtó 
csatlakozójáról.

Tisztítás és karbantartás
Figyelmeztetés!
• Tisztítás vagy karbantartás előtt válassza le a terméket a szivargyújtó csatlakozóról.

• Tisztító- és súrolószerek használatát mellőzze.
• Ne használjon éles tárgyakat.
• Ne próbálja megjavítani a terméket. Ha a készülék nem működik megfelelően, cserélje 

le egy új készülékre.

• Törölje át a készüléket puha, nedves törlőkendővel. Alaposan törölje szárazra a készüléket 
tiszta, száraz törlőkendővel.

Descrierea Română
1. Mâner de transport
2. Capac
3. Cablu alimentare (12 V CC)

Siguranţă
Instrucţiuni generale de siguranţă
• Citiţi manualul cu atenţie înainte de utilizare. Păstraţi manualul pentru consultări ulterioare.
• Producătorul nu este responsabil de daunele directe sau daunele aduse proprietăţii 

sau persoanelor, cauzate de nerespectarea instrucţiunilor de siguranţă şi utilizarea 
incorectă a dispozitivului.

• Dispozitivul poate fi utilizat de copii cu vârsta de cel puţin 8 ani şi de persoane cu 
dizabilităţi fizice, senzoriale, mentale sau motorii sau care nu deţin experienţa şi 
cunoştinţele necesare cu condiţia să fie supravegheaţi şi instruiţi privind modul de 
utilizare a dispozitivului într-o manieră sigură şi dacă au înţeles pericolele inerente utilizării. 
Curăţarea şi întreţinerea nu pot fi efectuate de către copii decât dacă au vârsta de cel 
puţin 8 ani şi sunt supravegheaţi. Nu lăsaţi dispozitivul şi cablul de reţea la îndemâna 
copiilor cu vârsta mai mică de 8 ani. Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu dispozitivul.

• Utilizaţi dispozitivul numai în scopurile prevăzute. Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul în alte 
scopuri decât cele descrise în manual.

• Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul dacă are piese deteriorate sau defecte. Dacă dispozitivul este 
deteriorat sau defect, înlocuiţi imediat dispozitivul.

• Nu acoperiţi dispozitivul.
• Asiguraţi-vă că aţi lăsat suficient spaţiu în jurul său pentru a permite căldurii să se 

disipeze şi pentru o ventilare suficientă.

Instrucţiuni de siguranţă electrică

• Pentru a se reduce pericolul de electrocutare, acest produs va fi desfăcut numai de 
către un tehnician avizat, când este necesară depanarea.

• Deconectaţi dispozitivul de la conexiunea de brichetă în cazul apariţiei unei probleme.
• Nu utilizaţi dispozitivul dacă mufa brichetei este deteriorată sau defectă. În cazul 

în care mufa de brichetă este deteriorată sau defectă, trebuie să fie înlocuită de 
producător sau de către un agent de reparaţii autorizat.

• Nu scufundaţi dispozitivul, cablul electric sau mufa de brichetă în apă sau alte lichide.

Utilizarea
Pornirea şi oprirea
Avertisment!
• Asiguraţi-vă că motorul vehiculului rulează când utilizaţi dispozitivul.

• Pentru a porni dispozitivul, conectaţi mufa de brichetă la conexiunea de brichetă din 
vehicul.

• Pentru a opri dispozitivul, deconectaţi mufa de brichetă de la conexiunea de brichetă 
din vehicul.

Curăţarea şi întreţinerea
Avertisment!
• Înainte de curăţare sau întreţinere, deconectaţi dispozitivul de la conexiunea de brichetă.

• Nu folosiţi solvenţi sau agenţi de curăţare abrazivi.
• Nu folosiţi obiecte ascuţite.
• Nu încercaţi să reparaţi dispozitivul. Dacă dispozitivul nu funcţionează corect, înlocuiţi-l 

cu unul nou.

• Curăţaţi dispozitivul cu o cârpă umedă şi moale. Uscaţi bine dispozitivul cu o cârpă 
curată şi uscată.

Opis Polski
1. Uchwyt do przenoszenia
2. Pokrywa
3. Kabel zasilania (12 V DC)

Bezpieczeństwo
Ogólne zasady bezpieczeństwa
• Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia należy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcję. 

Zachowaj instrukcję do wykorzystania w przyszłości.
• Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia urządzenia lub obrażenia 

osób powstałe w wyniku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji dotyczących bezpieczeństwa 
i niewłaściwego użytkowania urządzenia.

• Z urządzenia mogą korzystać dzieci powyżej 8 roku życia oraz osoby o ograniczonej 
zdolności fizycznej, czuciowej, psychicznej lub fizycznej, lub osoby bez braku doświadczenia 
lub znajomości sprzętu pod warunkiem zapewnienia nadzoru lub udzielania instrukcji, 
jak należy obchodzić się z urządzeniem w bezpieczny sposób, oraz zrozumienia 
przez nie ewentualnego ryzyka. Czyszczenia i konserwacji urządzenia nie powinny 
przeprowadzać dzieci, chyba że mają powyżej 8 lat i znajdują się pod nadzorem. 
Urządzenie i przewód sieciowy należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
dzieci poniżej 8 lat. Dzieciom nie wolno bawić się urządzeniem.

• Urządzenie powinno być używane zgodnie ze swoim przeznaczeniem. Nie należy 
używać urządzenia w celach innych niż określono w instrukcji.

• Nie wolno korzystać z urządzenia, jeśli jakakolwiek część jest uszkodzona lub wadliwa. 
Jeśli urządzenie jest uszkodzone lub wadliwe, należy niezwłocznie wymienić urządzenie.

• Nie przykrywać urządzenia.
• Wokół urządzenia należy zapewnić odpowiednią ilość wolnej przestrzeni, aby ciepło 

mogło być swobodnie odprowadzane i zapewniona była odpowiednia wentylacja.

Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne

• W celu zmniejszenia ryzyka porażenia prądem elektrycznym, niniejsze urządzenie 
powinno być otwierane wyłącznie przez osobę z odpowiednimi uprawnieniami, kiedy 
wymagane jest przeprowadzenie przeglądu.

• W przypadku wystąpienia problemu odłączyć urządzenie od gniazda zapalniczki.
• Nie wolno korzystać z urządzenia, jeśli wtyk zapalniczki jest uszkodzony lub nie działa 

poprawnie. Jeśli wtyk zapalniczki jest uszkodzony lub nie działa poprawnie, musi 
zostać wymieniony przez producenta lub autoryzowanego serwisanta.

• Nie wolno zanurzać urządzenia, kabla zasilającego ani wtyku zapalniczki w wodzie 
bądź innej cieczy.

Użytkowanie
Włączanie i wyłączanie
Ostrzeżenie!
• Podczas korzystania z urządzenia pojazd powinien być uruchomiony.

• Aby włączyć urządzenie, należy podłączyć wtyk zapalniczki do gniazda zapalniczki 
w pojeździe.

• Aby wyłączyć urządzenie, należy odłączyć wtyk zapalniczki od gniazda zapalniczki 
w pojeździe.

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
Ostrzeżenie!
• Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia lub konserwacji należy odłączyć urządzenie od 

gniazda zapalniczki.

• Nie używać do czyszczenia rozpuszczalników ani materiałów ściernych.
• Nie używać ostrych przedmiotów.
• Nie podejmować prób naprawy urządzenia. Jeśli urządzenie nie działa poprawnie, 

należy wymienić je na nowe urządzenie.

• Urządzenie czyścić miękką, wilgotną szmatką. Urządzenie dokładnie wycierać do 
sucha przy użyciu czystej, suchej szmatki.

Popis Čeština
1. Přepravní rukojeť
2. Víko
3. Napájecí kabel (12 V DC)

Bezpečnost
Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny
• Před použitím si pozorně přečtěte příručku. Příručku uschovejte pro pozdější použití.
• Výrobce není zodpovědný za následné škody nebo poškození vlastnictví nebo zranění 

osob způsobené nedodržováním zde uvedených bezpečnostních pokynů nebo 
nesprávným použitím výrobku.

• Zařízení mohou používat děti od 8 let a osoby s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými, 
duševními nebo motorickými schopnostmi či nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, 
pokud je jim poskytován dohled nebo pokyny ohledně bezpečného používání zařízení 
a pokud chápou související rizika. Čištění a uživatelskou údržbu nesmí vykonávat děti 
nejsou-li starší 8 let nebo bez dozoru. Zařízení a napájecí kabel udržujte mimo dosah 
dětí mladších 8 let. Děti by si se zařízením neměly hrát.

• Zařízení používejte pouze k jeho zamýšleným účelům. Nepoužívejte zařízení k jiným 
účelům, než je popsáno v příručce.

• Nepoužívejte zařízení, pokud je jakákoli část poškozená nebo vadná. Pokud je zařízení 
poškozené nebo vadné, okamžitě jej vyměňte.

• Zařízení nezakrývejte.
• Zajistěte, aby kolem zařízení byl dostatek místa, aby mohlo ze zařízení unikat teplo 

a aby byla zajištěna dostatečná ventilace.

Elektrická bezpečnost

• Abyste snížili riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem, měl by být v případě potřeby tento 
výrobek otevřen pouze autorizovaným technikem.

• Dojde-li k poruše, odpojte zařízení z konektoru zapalovače cigaret.
• Je-li zástrčka do zapalovače poškozená nebo vadná, zařízení nepoužívejte. Je-li zástrčka 

do zapalovače poškozená nebo vadná, musí je vyměnit výrobce nebo autorizovaný 
servisní zástupce.

• Zařízení, napájecí kabel ani zástrčku do zapalovače neponořujte do vody ani jiných kapalin.

Použití
Zapnutí a vypnutí
Upozornění!
• Pokud zařízení používáte, dávejte pozor, aby motor vašeho vozidla běžel.

• Chcete-li zařízení zapnout, zástrčku do zapalovače zapojte do zdířky zapalovače cigaret 
ve vozidle.

• Chcete-li zařízení vypnout, zástrčku do zapalovače odpojte ze zdířky zapalovače cigaret 
ve vozidle.

Čištění a údržba
Upozornění!
• Před zahájením čištění nebo údržby odpojte zařízení ze zapalovače.

• Nepoužívejte čisticí rozpouštědla ani abrazivní čisticí prostředky.
• Nepoužívejte ostré předměty.
• Nepokoušejte se zařízení opravovat. Pokud zařízení nepracuje správně, vyměňte jej za 

nové zařízení.

• Zařízení očistěte měkkým, suchým hadříkem. Zařízení pečlivě osušte čistým suchým 
hadříkem.

Описание Русский
1. Ручка для переноски
2. Крышка
3. Кабель питания (12 В постоянного тока)

Требования безопасности
Общие требования
• Перед началом работы внимательно прочитайте руководство. Сохраните 

руководство для будущего использования.
• Производитель не несет ответственности за повреждения имущества или персонала, 

вызванных несоблюдением инструкции по безопасности и неправильным 
использования устройства.

• Детям в возрасте до 8 лет и лицам с ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или 
умственными способностями, а также лицам, не обладающим достаточным опытом 
и знаниями, разрешается использовать устройство, только если они находятся 
под наблюдением или получили инструкции о его безопасной эксплуатации и 
осведомлены о мерах предосторожности. Дети до 8 лет и без присмотра старших 
не допускаются к чистке и обслуживанию устройства. Храните устройство и кабель 
питания в недоступном для детей младше 8 лет месте. Не позволяйте детям играть 
с устройством.

• Используйте устройство строго по назначению. Устройство должно использоваться 
только по прямому назначению в соответствии с руководством по эксплуатации.

• Запрещается использовать устройство с поврежденными или неисправными 
компонентами. Немедленно замените поврежденное или неисправное устройство.

• Запрещается накрывать устройство.
• Убедитесь, что вокруг устройства достаточно места для отвода тепла и вентиляции.

Требования электробезопасности

• В целях предотвращения поражения электрическим током следует открывать 
устройство только для проведения обслуживания и только силами авторизованного 
персонала.

• При возникновении неполадок отключите устройство от прикуривателя.
• Запрещается использовать устройство с поврежденным или неисправным 

прикуривателем. Если прикуриватель поврежден или неисправен, то его замену 
должен проводить изготовитель или уполномоченный технический специалист.

• Не погружайте устройство, сетевой кабель или разъем прикуривателя в воду или 
другие жидкости.

Использование
Включение и выключение устройства
Предупреждение!
• При использовании устройства убедитесь, что заведен двигатель автомобиля.

• Для включения устройства подключите разъем прикуривателя к прикуривателю 
в автомобиле.

• Для отключения устройства отсоедините разъем прикуривателя от прикуривателя 
в автомобиле.

Очистка и обслуживание
Предупреждение!
• Отсоедините устройство от прикуривателя перед очисткой или обслуживанием.

• Не производите очистку растворителями или абразивами.
• Не используйте острые предметы.
• Не пытайтесь самостоятельно ремонтировать устройство. Неправильно работающее 

устройство следует заменить новым.

• Очистите устройство мягкой влажной тканью. Тщательно просушите устройство 
чистой сухой тканью.

Açıklama Türkçe
1. Taşıma kolu
2. Kapak
3. Güç kablosu (12 V DC)

Güvenlik
Genel güvenlik
• Kullanmadan önce kılavuzu dikkatli bir şekilde okuyun. Kılavuzu daha sonra başvurmak 

için saklayın.
• Üretici, dolaylı zararlardan veya güvenlik talimatlarına uyulmamasının ve cihazın hatalı 

şekilde kullanılmasının yol açtığı maddi veya kişilere gelebilecek zararlardan sorumlu 
değildir.

• Cihaz, gözetim altında veya cihazın güvenli bir şekilde nasıl kullanılacağına ilişkin 
talimatların verilmiş ve içerdiği tehlikeleri anlamış olmaları şartıyla, 8 yaş ve daha 
büyük çocuklar ile fiziksel, duyusal, zihinsel ya da hareket yetenekleri veya deneyimi ve 
bilgisi yeterli olmayan kişiler tarafından kullanılabilir. Temizlik ve kullanıcı bakımının, 
8 yaşından büyük ve gözetim altında olmadıkları sürece çocuklar tarafından yapılmaması 
gerekir. Cihazı ve şebeke kablosunu 8 yaşından küçük çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir 
yerde muhafaza edin. Çocuklar, cihazla oynamamalıdır.

• Cihazı sadece tasarlanan amacı için kullanın. Cihazı kılavuzda açıklanan amaçların 
dışındaki amaçlar için kullanmayın.

• Herhangi bir parçası hasarlı veya kusurlu ise cihazı kullanmayın. Cihaz hasarlı veya 
kusurlu ise cihazı derhal değiştirin.

• Cihazın üzerini örtmeyin.
• Cihazın çevresinde ısının gitmesine izin verecek ve yeterli havalandırmanın sağlanacak 

şekilde yeterli alanın olduğundan emin olun.

Elektrik güvenliği

• Elektrik çarpma riskini azaltmak için servis gerekli olduğunda bu ürün sadece yetkili bir 
teknisyen tarafından açılmalıdır.

• Bir sorun meydana geldiğinde cihazın sigara çakmağı ile bağlantısını kesin.
• Sigara çakmağı fişi hasarlı veya kusurlu ise, cihazı kullanmayın. Sigara çakmağı fişi 

hasarlı veya kusurlu ise, üretici ya da yetkili bir tamirci tarafından değiştirilmelidir.
• Cihazı, güç kablosunu veya sigara çakmağı fişini, suya veya diğer sıvılara daldırmayın.

Kullanım
Açma ve kapatma
Uyarı!
• Cihazı kullanırken, aracınızın motorunun çalışıyor durumda olduğundan emin olun.

• Cihazı açmak için sigara çakmağı fişini aracınızın sigara çakmağı bağlantısına takın.
• Cihazı kapatmak için sigara çakmağı fişinin aracınızın sigara çakmağı bağlantısını kesin.

Temizlik ve bakım
Uyarı!
• Temizlik veya bakım öncesinde cihazın sigara çakmağı bağlantısını kesin.

• Temizlik solventleri veya aşındırıcılar kullanmayın.
• Keskin nesneler kullanmayın.
• Cihazı onarmaya çalışmayın. Cihaz doğru şekilde çalışmıyorsa, yeni bir cihazla değiştirin.

• Cihazı yumuşak, nemli bir bezle silin. Cihazı temiz, kuru bir bezle iyice kurulayın.


